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II. Appearances 
 

A. On behalf of the State of Ohio:  Jim Petro, Attorney General, by Kyle C. Wilcox, 
Assistant Attorney General. 

 
B. Dr. Momah, who is currently incarcerated, did not appear for the hearing in person or 

by representative. 
 

 
EVIDENCE EXAMINED 

 
I. Testimony Heard 
 
 No witnesses were presented. 
 
II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. State’s Exhibits 1A through 1F:  Procedural exhibits.  Note that portions of State’s 
Exhibit 1A relating to charges for which Dr. Momah was found “not guilty” were 
redacted by the Hearing Examiner post hearing. 

 
B. State’s Exhibit 2:  Not admitted.  See Proffered Exhibits, below. 
 
C. State’s Exhibit 2A:  Redacted version of State’s Exhibit 2, which consists of copies of 

documents maintained by the Superior Court of Washington for King County in State 
of Washington v. Charles Momah, Case No. 04-1-05925-5KNT.  Note that portions of 
this document relating to charges for which Dr. Momah was found “not guilty” were 
redacted by the Assistant Attorney General post hearing.  Additional redactions were 
made by the Hearing Examiner post hearing with regard to references to those 
charges contained elsewhere in the exhibit.   

 
D. State’s Exhibit 3:  Certified copy of the judgment and sentence filed on February 7, 

2006, in State of Washington v. Charles Momah, Case No. 04-1-05925-5KNT, 
including four appendices. 

 
III. Proffered Exhibit 
 
 The following exhibit was neither admitted to the record nor considered by the Hearing 

Examiner, but was sealed and held as proffered material: 
 

 State’s Exhibit 2:  Certified, unredacted copy of documents maintained by the 
Superior Court of Washington for King County in State of Washington v. Charles 
Momah, Case No. 04-1-05925-5KNT. 
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PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 
The individual (Davidson Momah) who requested the hearing on behalf of Dr. Momah asked 
that Dr. Momah’s hearing be held in abeyance until Dr. Momah’s criminal appeal had been 
resolved.  It has long been this Board’s policy that hearings will not be delayed for such a 
purpose.  Nevertheless, if the Board should take action against Dr. Momah, and should 
Dr. Momah’s criminal conviction be overturned on appeal, Section 4731.22(H), Ohio Revised 
Code, provides an avenue for Dr. Momah to seek reconsideration of the Board’s final order in 
this matter.   
 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1. In March 1993, the State of Washington issued a license to Charles M. Momah, M.D., to 

practice as a physician in that state.  Since 1994, Dr. Momah has practiced in Washington 
as an obstetrician/gynecologist [ob/gyn] in the communities of Issaquah, Federal Way, and 
Burien.  (State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 2A at 5) 

 
2. On September 15, 2004, an Information was filed in the Superior Court of Washington for 

King County in Case No. 04-1-05925-5 KNT charging Dr. Momah with several offenses.  
(St. Ex. 2A)  Among these, in Counts I through IV, Dr. Momah was charged as follows: 

 
• In Count I, Dr. Momah was charged with Rape in the Third Degree, in violation of 

Revised Code of Washington [RCW] Section 9A.44.060(1)(a).  The Information 
alleged that on or about August 12, 2003, Dr. Momah engaged in sexual intercourse 
with H.P., who was not married to Dr. Momah, and who “did not consent to sexual 
intercourse with [Dr. Momah] and such lack of consent was clearly expressed by 
H.P.’s words or conduct.”  (St. Ex. 2 at 1) 

 
 A Certificate of Probable Cause attached to the Information states, among other 

things, that H.P. had been Dr. Momah’s patient at the time of the offense.  (St. Ex. 2A 
at 6-8) 

 
• In Counts II and III, Dr. Momah was charged with Indecent Liberties, in violation of 

RCW Section 9A.44.100(1)(d).  With regard to Count II, the Information alleged that, 
during the period of time between September 1, 2002, and August 31, 2003, 
Dr. Momah, “being a health care provider did knowingly have sexual contact with 
another person named S.S., who was a client or patient of his, during a treatment 
session, consultation, interview, or examination.”  (St. Ex. 2A at 1-2) 
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 With regard to Count III, the Information alleged that Dr. Momah had committed the 
same offense against another individual, C.B., during the period of time between 
April 30 and June 2, 2003.  (St. Ex. 2A at 2) 

 
• In Count IV, Dr. Momah was charged with Rape in the Second Degree, in violation 

of RCW Section 9A.44.050(1)(d).  The Information alleged that, during the period of 
time between March 25 and April 1, 2003, Dr. Momah, “being a health care provider 
did engage in sexual intercourse with another person named R.B., who was a client or 
patient, during a treatment session, consultation, interview, or examination.”  
(St. Ex. 2A at 2) 

 
 A Certificate of Probable Cause attached to the Information describes the circumstances 

underlying the allegations.  However, note that this document was signed by a member of the 
Federal Way Police Department, and appears to have been filed to support the allegations 
contained in the information.  There is no evidence that any of the statements made in the 
Certificate of Probable Cause were proved at Dr. Momah’s trial.  (St. Ex. 2A at 5-14) 

 
2. On November 16, 2005, a jury found Dr. Momah guilty of Counts I through IV of the 

Information.  (St. Ex. 3 at 1) 
 
 By entry of judgment and sentence filed February 7, 2006, the court sentenced Dr. Momah to 

determinate terms of confinement of 60 months for Count I, and 12 months each for Counts 
II and III.  Further, for Count IV, the court sentenced Dr. Momah to an indeterminate term of 
confinement for a minimum of 245 months to a maximum of life.  Moreover, the court 
ordered that Dr. Momah’s terms of incarceration be served concurrently.  Finally, the court 
ordered Dr. Momah to:  (a) pay restitution in an amount to later be determined and pay a 
victim penalty assessment of $500, (b) have no contact with seven individuals, including 
H.P., S.S., R.B., and C.B., for the rest of Dr. Momah’s life, (c) provide a biological sample 
for DNA analysis, (d) undergo HIV testing and counseling, and (e) register as a sex offender 
wherever Dr. Momah should reside.  (St. Ex. 3) 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
On or about November 16, 2005, in the Superior Court of Washington for King County, 
Washington, a jury found Charles M. Momah, M.D., guilty of the following offenses: 
 

Count I: Rape in the Third Degree, in violation of Revised Code of Washington [RCW] 
Section 9A.44.060(1)(a). 

 
Count II: Indecent Liberties, in violation of RCW Section 9A.44.100(1)(d). 
 
Count III: Indecent Liberties, in violation of RCW Section 9A.44.100(1)(d). 
 
Count IV: Rape in the Second Degree, in violation of RCW Section 9A.44.050(1)(d). 




































































	11/08/06 Board Order
	05/10/06 Citation / Pre-Hearing Suspension



